TOSCA with only the quadrupole coil energized and with only the dipole element energized; these
maps were then added with scale factors to simulate tuning the various elements. Once the first-
order properties expected from the TRANSPORT studies were obtained, a large number (appr.
2000) of random trajectories spanning the full acceptance of the spectrometer were traced through
the spectrometer using SNAKE. These trajectories were then used as input to a fitting program
(MUDIFI) that determines the best-fit polynomials reconstructing the target parameters (δ, θ0, y0,
and φ0) of the trajectories based on their positions and angles (xf , yf , θf , and φf ) in the detectors.
The sensitivity to measurement errors in the detectors can then be explored in a Monte-Carlo

225

Figure 147: The top plot shows the distribution of extreme trajectories in the bend plane for δ of
+15%, 0%, and -15%. The bottom plot shows the distribution of the extreme transverse rays at
δ=0 for different values of y0.

226

Table 19: The first-order TRANSPORT matrices in natural units (m) for various configurations of
the MAD spectrometer

For the 35 degree configuration:

xfp

θfp

yfp

φfp

δfp

 =

−3.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.54
−1.03 −0.27 0.00 0.00 103.0

0.00 0.00 1.00 5.15 0.00
0.00 0.00 −1.05 −4.43 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

xtg

θtg

ytg

φtg

δ

 (71)

For the 20 degree configuration:

xfp

θfp

yfp

φfp

δfp

 =

−2.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.29
−0.70 −0.40 0.00 0.00 90.2

0.00 0.00 1.00 7.10 0.00
0.00 0.00 −0.79 −4.58 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

xtg

θtg

ytg

φtg

δ

 (72)

For the 12 degree configuration:

xfp

θfp

yfp

φfp

δfp

 =

−1.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.29
−0.37 −0.82 0.00 0.00 90.2

0.00 0.00 1.00 12.4 0.00
0.00 0.00 −0.53 −5.51 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

xtg

θtg

ytg

φtg

δ

 (73)

fashion using a new set of trajectories generated in the same manner as those used in the fitting.
Figs. 148a)-d) show the resolutions δ, θ0, y0, and φ0 generated in the Monte Carlo analysis. There
is a reasonable match between the Monte-Carlo analysis and the TRANSPORT based predictions,
with some degradation particularly at large positive δ’s. This is most likely a consequence of higher
order aberrations not accounted for in the TRANSPORT analysis.

The overall performance shown is for a generic tune that roughly meets the needs of the
proposed experiments. Alternate tunes are possible. Better momentum resolution in the positive